Advanced Steel Construction – Vol. 16 No. 1 (2020) 1–12
DOI:10.18057/IJASC.2020.16.1.1
1
MECHANICAL PERFORMANCE OF WELDED HOLLOW SPHERICAL JOINTS AT
ELEVATED TEMPERATURES
Hong-bo Liu1,3,4*, Ying-jie Zhang3, Lan Wang2, Zhi-hua Chen1,3,4
1 State Key Laboratory of Hydraulic Engineering Simulation and Safety, Tianjin University, Tianjin 300072, China
2 Tianjin Fire Research Institute of MEM, Tianjin 300000, China

temperatures, such as initial axial stiffness, yield loads, and load-bearing capac-
ities, were examined through tests and numerical simulation. A simplified cal-
culation formula of the bearing capacity of the WHSJs at elevated temperatures
was proposed on the basis of numerical analysis results.
2.  Experimental investigation
2.1. Test specimen design
In consideration of various parameters, including type of steel, stiffening
H.B. Liu et al.  2
(a) WHSJ specimen without stiffening ribs                                        (b) WHSJ specimen with stiffening ribs
Fig. 2 Dimension of the specimens (unit: mm)
Table 1
Specimen parameters
Group No. Joint No. D /mm t /mm Steel grade Stiffening ribs present T/℃ Quantity
1 WS-345-20 300 8 Q345 No 20 1
2 WS-345-300 300 8 Q345 No 300 3
3 WS-345-500 300 8 Q345 No 500 3
4 WS-345-700 300 8 Q345 No 700 3
5 WSR-345-20 300 8 Q345 Yes 20 1
6 WSR-345-500 300 8 Q345 Yes 500 3
7 WS-235-20 300 8 Q235 No 20 1
8 WS-235-500 300 8 Q235 No 500 3
(a) Specimen without stiffening ribs   (b) Specimen with stiffening ribs
Fig. 3 3D visualization of the WHSJ specimens
rib arrangement, and test temperature, 18 WHSJ specimens were designed and
prepared. All of the specimens were composed of hollow spheres, steel tubes,